(3) After subsection (1) ceases to apply to farm property, the farm property and any 
assessable improvements to it must be assessed and taxed in the same manner and at the 
same rate as other property of the same assessment class in the City of Airdrie is assessed 
and taxed. 

4 The City of Airdrie shall pay to Rocky View County one million six hundred and 
thirty-four thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven dollars and ninety cents 
($1,634,837.90) within 90 days after the date this Order in Council is signed by· the 
Lieutenant Governor in Council. 

5 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Order in Council, title to the property 
commonly known as the Rocky View County Public Works Shop and more particularly